issue price (i.e. from March 6 to March 8, 2023 included), i.e. €8.54, in accordance with the decision of
the Director General acting by sub-delegation and the resolutions of the above-mentioned Meetings.

It is specified that all of the directors of the Company, or the legal entities of which they are directors,
who have themselves committed to subscribe to the Offer (including the holders of the Company's
outstanding Convertible Bonds) did not participate in the vote on the decision of the Board of Directors
delegating to the Chief Executive Officer the authority to launch the Offer and to set the final terms
thereof.

To the best of the Company's knowledge, the breakdown of shareholders before and after the
completion of the Offer is as follows:

Not for release, publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, Canada, Australia or Japan.

This press release does not constitute an offering document and is for information purposes only.

3

Pre-Offer

(non-diluted basis)

Post-Offer

(non-diluted basis)

Number of shares % of capital Number of shares % of capital

Mr. Gilles Avenard (Chief Executive
Officer and Director)1

143,664 1.36% 143,664 1.16%

Mr. Alain Munoz (Director)  0.00% 14,705 0.12%

M. Jean-Pierre Cazenave (Director) 1,404 0.01% 1,404 0.01%

FPCI CAP DECISIF 3 (Director) 925,530 8.78% 925,530 7.50%

NEWTON BIO CAPITAL I PRICAF PRIVEE
SA (Director)

1,556,480 14.76% 1,556,480 12.61%

GO CAPITAL AMORCAGE II (Director) 690,582 6.55% 767,689 6.22%

MEDIOLANUM FARMACEUTICI S.p.A
(Director)2

2,360,222 22.38% 3,403,944 27.59%

A&B (HK) LIMITED (censor) 733,049 6.95% 733,049 5.94%

Total Directors and Managers 6,410,931 60.79% 7,546,465 61,16%

CMS MEDICAL VENTURE INVESTMENT
(HK) LIMITED

733,049 6.95% 733,049 5.94%

Total investment funds 733,049 6.95% 733,049 5.94%

Own shares held as of March 7 24,102 0.23% 24,102 0.20%

Free float 3,377,694 32.03% 4,035,165 32.70%

Total 10,545,776 100.00% 12,338,781 100,00%

It is reminded that prior the holders of the 78,000 Convertible Bonds for a nominal amount of €3.9
million, (including Mediolanum Farmaceutici S.p.A for €2 million, ARMESA for €1 million and other
individuals for €0.9 million (the "Holders")) subscribed in the Reserved Offer, by way of compensation
of receivables, for an amount corresponding to the nominal value of the Convertible Bonds plus a
capitalized interest of 12% per year until the redemption date, i.e. an amount of €4.1 million. All of the
outstanding Convertible Bonds will therefore be redeemed under the Reserved Offer.

Mediolanum Farmaceutici S.p.a., an existing shareholder, has also subscribed to the Reserved Offer